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DISPOSABLE ELECTROSURGICAL 
ELECTRODES

DO NOT RESTERILIZE

DO NOT REUSE

MEDICAL DEVICE

STERILIZED WITH ETHYLENE OXIDE

NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX

RX ONLY FEDERAL U.S.A. LAW RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE TO SALE OR 
USE BY OR ON THE ORDER OF A PHYSICIAN OR PROPERLY 
LICENSED PRACTITIONER.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
• Please read all instructions, warnings, and precautions before use. 

Correct application is essential for proper functioning of product. 
Prior to use, read the manufacturer’s instructions on how to operate 
the electrosurgical unit.

• This device should be used with a compatible electrosurgical 
pencil, electrosurgical generator and a patient grounding pad. The 
electrodes are designed to fit most standard electrosurgical pencils 
that accommodate an electrode with a 2.4mm (3/32”) diameter 
shaft.

• Do not use if package is damaged or opened.

INTENDED USE
The DeRoyal electrode is a single use, disposable electrode intended 
to be used by physicians and/or licensed practitioners familiar with 
electrosurgery for cutting and/or coagulation by means of high 
frequency electrical current during electrosurgical procedures.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
• This device is intended to be used by trained physicians and/or 

licensed practitioners familiar with electrosurgery.
• Prior to the procedure, verify the compatibility of all instruments 

and accessories. Generators and electrosurgical pencils complying 
with IEC 60601-1 and IEC60601-2-2 standards are deemed 
compatible. 

• Prior to use, check the electrode connection to the electrosurgical 
pencil you are using to ensure proper fit and compatibility. 
Improper electrode installation may result in injury to the 
patient or operating room personnel by arcing at the electrode/
pencil connection. Examine all devices to be connected to the 
electrosurgical generator. After connection, ensure that they are 
functioning properly.

• Securely attach all components prior to use.
• User should have a thorough understanding of electrosurgical 

principles and procedures to avoid shocks and burns to the patient.
• Always refer to the instruction manual provided by the generator’s 

manufacturer for power setting recommendations for various 
electrosurgical electrode configurations.

• This device is for single patient use only. It is not intended for 
re-use, which may result in device failure and/or create the risk of 
contamination.

• Do not reuse, reprocess or re-sterilize this device. Reprocessing and/
or re-sterilization may damage the device, rendering it unusable 
and/or may lead to device failure, which could result in patient 

infection, illness, injury or death. 
• Insure the electrode is fully inserted in the pencil. Exposure of metal 

post can result in escape of current to unintended tissues and result 
in burns to patient.

• Do not use abrasives on the coated electrodes. This may damage 
the tip in which case the tip should be replaced.

• Careless use of any part or element in electrosurgical system may 
result in serious patient burns. Read and understand all warnings, 
cautions, precautions, and directions for use before attempting to 
operate any active electrode.

• Loop and wire electrodes are not designed for use in the 
coagulation mode. Do not activate coagulation mode of the 
generator while using a loop or wire electrode, otherwise the loop 
or wire may break.

• Do not modify this device in any way.
• Electrosurgical accessories that are activated or hot from use can 

cause a fire. Do not place them near or in contact with flammable 
materials (such as gauze or surgical drapes). Use a holster to hold 
electrosurgical pencils or similar accessories safely away from 
patients, personnel and surgical drapes. Place the device away from 
the patient when not in use. When not using active accessories, 
place them in a holster or in a clean, dry, nonconductive and highly 
visible area not in contact with the patient. Inadvertent contact with 
the patient may result in burns. 

• Device must not come in contact with acids or other corrosive 
liquids.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1.  Do not use if package is open, damaged or contents have expired. 

Inspect package completely before use. Do not use if the sterile 
packaging has been opened or damaged. Inspect the device 
for cracks, pinholes, worn spots or other defects in the electrode 
insulation. Do not use if a defect is noted.

2.  Open device packaging using aseptic techniques and place 
contents on a sterile field.

3.  Before inserting or changing an electrode, be sure that the active 
accessory is not connected to an electrosurgical generator or that 
the generator is off (standby). 

4.  Insert the electrode in the pencil, making sure that the electrode is 
fully inserted with a tight fit and that the connection is not loose. Do 
this by grasping the electrode by the insulating sleeve and inserting 
the round shank into the electrosurgical pencil until the insulating 
sleeve is inserted approximately 3.2mm (1/8”). The shank and 
insulating sleeve should fit securly into the electrosurgical pencil. If 
the shank and/or insulating sleeve does not fit, or the electrode fits 
loosely in the pencil, or the insulation will not insert 3.2mm (1/8”), 
use of this electrode is not recommended.

5.  Remove and discard the electrode tip guard.
6.  Plug the cable connector firmly into the correct receptacle on 

the electrosurgical generator. Turn the generator on, following 
the manufacturer’s instructions on how to operate the unit and 
confirm proper setting before proceeding with surgery. Use the 
lowest possible setting which will provide the desired effect. This 
is important due to the potential of inadvertent burning at high 
voltages. Always refer to the instruction manual provided by the 
generator’s manufacturer. NOTICE: Disposable loop electrodes are 
not designed for use in the coagulation mode. Do not activate the 
generator in coagulator mode while using a loop electrode. Loop 
breakage may occur.

7.  Use a moistened sponge or towel to wipe off charred debris from 
the tip as needed during surgery. The use of abrasive material or 
hard scrub is not necessary with the DeRoyal coated electrode and 
may damage the coating.

8.  After use, discard the electrode according to facility protocol for 
contaminated devices. 

STERILIZATION INFORMATION
Non-Sterile product:  DeRoyal intends that non-sterile products for 
use in sterile environments be further processed by our customers, 
including further packaging and/or sterilization according to their own 
validated processes. These products are to be sterilized by ethylene 
oxide only, as other sterilization methods have not been validated by 
DeRoyal and may damage the product which could cause a device 
malfunction and/or injury to the patient.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT CONDITIONS
Do not store product at extreme temperatures or in a moist/damp 
environment. 

KEEP DRY

KEEP AWAY FROM SUNLIGHT

In addition to the competent authority in the country where the 
patient resides, serious incidents must be reported to DeRoyal 
Industries, Inc.

WARRANTY
DeRoyal® products are warranted for one hundred twenty (120) days 
from the date of shipment from DeRoyal as to product quality and 
workmanship. DEROYAL’S WRITTEN WARRANTIES ARE GIVEN IN LIEU OF ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
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ELECTRODOS ELECTROQUIRÚRGICOS 
DESECHABLES

NO VOLVER A ESTERILIZAR

NO REUTILIZAR

DISPOSITIVOS MÉDICOS

ESTERILIZADA CON ÓXIDO DE ETILENO

NO REALIZADA CON LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL

SOLO BAJO 
PRESCRIPCIÓN 
FACULTATIVA

LA LEY FEDERAL DE EE. UU. EXIGE LA PRESENTACIÓN DE UNA 
PRESCRIPCIÓN DEL MÉDICO O PROFESIONAL SANITARIO 
AUTORIZADO PARA EL USO Y LA VENTA DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
• Lea todas las instrucciones, advertencias y precauciones antes de 

usar este producto. Es esencial aplicarlo correctamente para que 
funcione de forma adecuada. Antes de usarlo, lea las instrucciones 
del fabricante sobre cómo utilizar el electrobisturí.

• Este dispositivo debe usarse con un lápiz de electrocauterio, un 
electrobisturí y una placa de bisturí compatibles. Los electrodos 
están diseñados para adaptarse a la mayoría de los lápices de 
electrocauterio estándar que admiten un electrodo con mango de 
2,4mm (3/32”) de diámetro.

• No lo utilice si el envase está dañado o abierto.

USO PREVISTO
El electrodo monouso y desechable de DeRoyal lo utiliza un médico 
o profesional sanitario autorizado, debidamente formado y que 
esté familiarizado con el uso de electrobisturíes, para el corte y la 
coagulación mediante corriente de alta frecuencia en procedimientos 
electroquirúrgicos.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
• Este dispositivo lo utiliza un médico o profesional sanitario 

autorizado y especializado, que esté familiarizado con la 
electrocirugía.

• Antes de la intervención, verifique que todos los instrumentos y 
los accesorios sean compatibles. Se consideran compatibles los 
generadores y los lápices de electrocauterio que cumplan con las 
normas IEC 60601-1 y IEC60601-2-2. 

• Antes de usarlo, compruebe que el electrodo esté correctamente 
conectado al lápiz de electrocauterio y verifique que sean 
compatibles. La instalación incorrecta del electrodo puede provocar 
lesiones en el paciente y el personal del quirófano, por la formación 
de arco eléctrico en la conexión del electrodo y el lápiz. Inspeccione 
todos los dispositivos que se conectarán al electrobisturí. Una vez 
conectados, asegúrese de que funcionen correctamente.

• Fije todos los componentes de forma segura antes del uso.
• El usuario debe comprender perfectamente los principios y 

procedimientos de la electrocirugía, a fin de evitar descargas 
eléctricas y quemaduras al paciente.

• Consulte siempre el manual de instrucciones proporcionado por 
el fabricante del electrobisturí por lo que respecta a los ajustes 
de potencia para diferentes configuraciones de electrodos 
electroquirúrgicos.

• Este producto es de un solo uso. No se puede reutilizar, puesto 
que podrían producirse fallos en el dispositivo o crearse riesgos de 

contaminación.
• No vuelva a utilizar, procesar o esterilizar este dispositivo. El 

reprocesamiento y la reesterilización pueden dañar el dispositivo, 
volviéndolo inutilizable o provocando fallos, lo que podría provocar 
infecciones, enfermedades, lesiones o incluso la muerte del paciente. 

• Asegúrese de que el electrodo esté totalmente insertado en el lápiz. 
Si la espiga metálica queda expuesta, se puede transmitir corriente a 
tejidos no previstos y causarle quemaduras al paciente.

• No utilice productos abrasivos en los electrodos recubiertos, ya que 
podría dañarse la punta y habría que sustituirla.

• Un uso negligente de cualquier pieza o elemento del electrobisturí 
puede provocar quemaduras graves al paciente. Debe leer y 
comprender todas las advertencias, precauciones e instrucciones de 
uso antes de intentar utilizar un electrodo activo.

• Los electrodos de asa y alambre no han sido diseñados para 
usarlos en el modo de coagulación. Por tanto, no active el modo de 
coagulación del electrobisturí mientras esté usando un electrodo de 
este tipo, porque el asa o el alambre podrían romperse.

• No modifique este dispositivo de ninguna forma.
• Los accesorios para electrobisturí que estén activos o calientes 

pueden provocar incendios. No los deje cerca de o en contacto 
con materiales inflamables (gasas, paños quirúrgicos, etc.) Use 
fundas para guardar los lápices de electrocauterio y otros accesorios 
similares lejos de los pacientes, el personal y los paños quirúrgicos. 
Mantenga el dispositivo lejos del paciente cuando no lo esté 
utilizando. Asimismo, cuando no esté utilizando los accesorios 
activos, guárdelos en una funda o en un lugar limpio, seco, no 
conductor y bien visible que no esté en contacto con el paciente. El 
contacto accidental con el paciente podría provocarle quemaduras. 

• El dispositivo no debe entrar en contacto con ácidos u otros líquidos 
corrosivos.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1.  No utilice el producto si el envase está dañado, abierto o el 

contenido ha caducado. Inspeccione completamente el envase 
antes del uso. No utilice el producto si el envase estéril está abierto 
o dañado. Inspeccione el dispositivo en busca de grietas, agujeros, 
zonas desgastadas y otros defectos en el aislamiento del electrodo. 
No lo utilice si encuentra un defecto.

2.  Abra el envase del dispositivo empleando técnicas asépticas y 
coloque el contenido en un campo estéril.

3.  Antes de insertar o cambiar un electrodo, compruebe que el 
accesorio activo no esté conectado al electrobisturí, o bien que este 
último esté apagado (modo de reposo). 

4.  Inserte el electrodo en el lápiz, asegurándose de que quede 
completamente encajado y la conexión no esté suelta. Para 
ello, sujete el electrodo por el mango aislante e inserte la espiga 
redonda en el lápiz de electrocauterio hasta que el mango se haya 
introducido aprox. 3,2 mm (1/8”). La espiga y el mango aislante 
deben encajarse de forma segura en el lápiz de electrocauterio. De 
no ser así, o si hay holgura entre el electrodo y el lápiz, o bien si no 
se puede introducir el mango 3,2 mm (1/8”), no se recomienda usar 
este electrodo.

5.  Retire y deseche la protección de la punta del electrodo.
6.  Enchufe firmemente el conector del cable en el receptáculo 

correcto del electrobisturí. Encienda el electrobisturí, siguiendo las 
instrucciones del fabricante sobre cómo utilizar la unidad, y confirme 
que está configurada correctamente antes de iniciar la intervención 
quirúrgica. Use el ajuste más bajo posible que permita obtener el 
resultado deseado. Esto es importante, a causa del riesgo de que la 
alta tensión produzca quemaduras accidentales. Consulte siempre 
el manual de instrucciones proporcionado por el fabricante del 
electrobisturí. ¡OJO! Los electrodos de asa desechables no han sido 
diseñados para usarlos en el modo de coagulación. No ponga el 
electrobisturí en el modo de coagulación mientras esté usando un 

electrodo de asa, ya que podría romperse el asa.
7.  Use una toalla o una esponja humedecida para limpiar los residuos 

quemados de la punta, si procede, durante la operación. No es 
necesario usar materiales abrasivos o cepillos duros para limpiar 
el electrodo recubierto de DeRoyal y, además, pueden dañar el 
revestimiento.

8.  Deseche el electrodo después de usarlo de conformidad con el 
protocolo del centro para los dispositivos contaminados. 

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA ESTERILIZACIÓN
Producto no estéril: DeRoyal prevé que los productos que se 
suministren sin esterilizar y cuyo uso esté previsto en entornos estériles 
sean procesados por nuestros clientes, incluido el envasado y la 
esterilización posteriores, siguiendo sus propios procesos validados. 
Estos productos deben esterilizarse únicamente con óxido de etileno, 
dado que DeRoyal no ha validado otros métodos de esterilización, que 
podrían dañar el producto y causar un fallo en el dispositivo o lesiones 
al paciente. 

CONDICIONES DE TRANSPORTE Y ALMACENAMIENTO
No almacene el producto a temperaturas extremas ni en lugares 
húmedos. 

MANTÉNGASE SECO

MANTÉNGASE ALEJADO DE LA LUZ SOLAR

Además de la autoridad competente en el país donde resida el paciente, 
cualquier incidente grave debe ser informado a DeRoyal Industries, Inc. 

GARANTÍA
Los productos de DeRoyal tienen una garantía contra defectos de 
calidad y fabricación de ciento veinte (120) días a partir de la fecha de 
envío de DeRoyal. LAS GARANTÍAS ESCRITAS DE DEROYAL SUSTITUYEN CUALQUIER 
GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, INCLUIDAS LAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN 
PROPÓSITO DETERMINADO.

SONDE DE TEMPÉRATURE 
NASOPHARYNGIENNE

NE PAS RESTÉRILISER

NE PAS RÉUTILISER

DISPOSITIF MÉDICAUX

STÉRILISÉE À L’OXYDE D’ÉTHYLÈNE

NON FABRIQUE EN LATEX NATUREL

SUR 
ORDONNANCE 
UNIQUEMENT

LA LOI FÉDÉRALE AMÉRICAINE EXIGE QUE LE PRÉSENT PRODUIT 
SOIT VENDU OU UTILISÉ PAR OU SUR PRESCRIPTION D’UN MÉDECIN 
OU D’UN PRATICIEN AGRÉÉ.

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE
• Avant l’utilisation, lire l’ensemble des instructions, avertissements 

et précautions. Une bonne application garantit le bon 
fonctionnement du produit. Avant de l’utiliser, lire les instructions 
d’utilisation de l’appareil électrochirurgical fournies par le fabricant.

• Le présent appareil doit être utilisé avec un stylo électrochirurgical, 
un générateur électrochirurgical et une borne de masse/patient 
compatibles. Les électrodes sont conçues pour s’adapter à la 
plupart des stylos électrochirurgicaux standard qui se raccordent à 
une électrode avec une broche de 2,4 mm (3/32 po.) de diamètre.

• Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé ou ouvert.

USAGE PRÉVU
L’électrode DeRoyal est un dispositif jetable, à usage unique, conçu 
pour être utilisé par les médecins et/ou praticiens autorisés formés 
en électrochirurgie pour la découpe et/ou la coagulation à l’aide 
d’un courant électrique haute fréquence au cours des procédures 
électrochirurgicales.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS
• Ce dispositif doit être utilisé par des médecins formés et/

ou praticiens autorisés connaissant les méthodes relatives à 
l’électrochirurgie.

• Avant la procédure, vérifier que tous les instruments et accessoires 
sont compatibles. Les générateurs et stylos électrochirurgicaux 
conformes aux normes CEI 60601-1 et CEI 60601-2 sont considérés 
comme étant compatibles avec le dispositif. 

• Avant l’utilisation, vérifier le raccordement de l’électrode au stylo 
chirurgical utilisé, de façon à s’assurer de la compatibilité des 
éléments. Une mauvaise installation de l’électrode peut générer des 
blessures au patient ou au personnel de la salle d’opération, du fait 
des étincelles créées au niveau du raccordement électrode/stylo. 
Examiner tous les appareils qui seront raccordés au générateur 
électrochirurgical. Après avoir effectué les raccordements, vérifier 
que tous les éléments fonctionnent correctement.

• Avant l’utilisation, fixer fermement tous les éléments.
• L’utilisateur doit comprendre la totalité des principes et procédures 

d’électrochirurgie de façon à éviter les éventuels chocs ou brûlures 
au patient.

• Toujours consulter le mode d’emploi fourni par le fabricant du 
générateur pour respecter les recommandations d’alimentation 

électrique propres à chaque configuration d’électrode 
électrochirurgicale.

• Ce dispositif est à usage unique. Il n’est pas destiné à être réutilisé 
sous peine de mal fonctionner et/ou d’engendrer un risque de 
contamination.

• Ne pas réutiliser, retraiter ou restériliser le dispositif. Le retraitement 
et/ou la restérilisation risquent d’endommager le dispositif, le 
rendant inutilisable et/ou défectueux, faisant ainsi courir au patient 
un risque d’infection, de blessure voire de décès. 

• Vérifier que l’électrode est totalement insérée dans le stylo. 
L’exposition au montant métallique peut générer une libération 
de courant vers des tissus non concernés par la procédure et 
provoquer des brûlures au patient.

• Ne pas utiliser d’agents abrasifs sur les électrodes enrobées. Ceci 
pourrait endommager l’extrémité. Si cette situation se présente, 
remplacer l’extrémité.

• Un usage négligent d’une partie ou d’un élément du système 
électrochirurgical peut exposer les patients à des brûlures graves. 
Lire attentivement l’ensemble des avertissements, précautions et 
instructions avant d’essayer d’utiliser une électrode active.

• Les électrodes alimentées par boucle de courant ne sont pas 
prévues pour être utilisées en mode coagulation. Ne pas activer 
le mode coagulation du générateur lors de l’utilisation d’une 
électrode alimentée par boucle de courant, sinon la boucle ou le 
câble pourrait se briser.

• Ne modifier en aucun cas le présent dispositif.
• Les accessoires électrochirurgicaux qui sont activés ou chauds du 

fait de l’utilisation du dispositif peuvent provoquer un incendie. 
Ne pas placer ces accessoires à proximité ou en contact avec des 
matériaux inflammables (par ex. gazes ou draps chirurgicaux). 
Utiliser un étui pour y placer les stylos électrochirurgicaux ou 
accessoires similaires et protéger ainsi les patients, le personnel et 
les draps chirurgicaux. Placer le dispositif à un emplacement éloigné 
du patient lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé. Lorsque les accessoires actifs 
ne sont pas utilisés, les placer dans un support ou dans une zone 
propre, sèche, non-conductrice et hautement visible ne permettant 
aucun contact avec le patient. Un contact par inadvertance peut 
provoquer des brûlures au patient. 

• Le dispositif ne doit pas entrer en contact avec des acides ou autres 
liquides corrosifs.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
1.  Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé ou ouvert ou si 

le contenu est arrivé à date d’échéance. Inspecter la totalité de 
l’emballage avant d’utiliser le dispositif. Ne pas utiliser le dispositif 
si l’emballage stérile a été ouvert ou endommagé. Détecter 
les éventuels/les fissures, petits trous, points d’usure ou autres 
défaillances sur l’élément d’isolation de l’électrode. Ne pas utiliser si 
une anomalie est constatée.

2.  Ouvrir l’emballage de l’appareil en utilisant des techniques 
aseptiques et placer le contenu dans un champ stérile.

3.  Avant d’insérer ou de remplacer une électrode, vérifier 
que l’accessoire actif n’est pas raccordé à un générateur 
électrochirurgical ou que le générateur est éteint (veille). 

4.  Insérer l’électrode dans le stylo, en veillant à ce que celle-ci soit 
totalement insérée et fixée et à ce que le raccordement soit bien 
fixé. Pour cela, maintenir l’électrode par le manchon d’isolation et 
insérer la tige ronde dans le stylo électrochirurgical jusqu’à ce que le 
manchon d’isolation soit inséré à environ 3,2 mm (1/8 po.). La tige 
et le manchon d’isolation doivent être fixés fermement dans le stylo 
électrochirurgical. Si la tige et/ou le manchon d’isolation ne sont pas 
fixés, si l’électrode n’est pas correctement insérée dans le stylo ou si 

le manchon d’isolation ne s’insère pas à 3,2 mm (1/8 po.), il n’est pas 
recommandé d’utiliser cette électrode.

5.  Retirer et jeter la protection de l’extrémité de l’électrode.
6.  Brancher le raccord du câble dans la fiche correspondante du 

générateur électrochirurgical. Allumer le générateur conformément 
aux instructions d’utilisation de l’appareil, fournies par le fabricant, 
et confirmer le paramétrage avant de procéder à l’opération 
chirurgicale. Utiliser le paramètre le plus bas possible qui pourra 
générer l’effet souhaité. Ceci est important du fait des brûlures 
potentielles provoquées par inadvertance en cas de tensions 
élevées. Toujours consulter le mode d’emploi fourni par le fabricant 
du générateur. NOTE : Les électrodes alimentées par boucle de 
courant jetables ne sont pas prévues pour être utilisées en mode 
coagulation. Ne pas activer le générateur en mode coagulation 
lorsque vous utilisez une électrode alimentée par boucle de 
courant. Ceci pourrait briser la boucle.

7.  Utiliser une éponge ou serviette humidifiée pour retirer les débris 
carbonisés de l’extrémité pendant l’opération chirurgicale, le cas 
échéant. L’utilisation d’un matériau abrasif ou un grattage intensif 
n’est pas nécessaire pour l’électrode enrobée DeRoyal ; cela pourrait 
endommager le revêtement.

8.  Après l’utilisation, mettre l’électrode au rebut en respectant le 
protocole de la structure relatif aux appareils contaminés. 

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LA STÉRILISATION
Produit non stérile : DeRoyal prévoit que les produits non stériles 
devant être utilisés dans des environnements stériles seront traités par 
ses clients ; ils peuvent notamment faire l’objet d’un emballage et/ou 
d’une stérilisation supplémentaires suivant leurs propres processus 
validés. Ces produits doivent être stérilisés uniquement à l’oxyde 
d’éthylène, car les autres modes de stérilisation n’ont pas été validés 
par DeRoyal et risquent d’endommager le produit, ce qui pourrait 
provoquer un dysfonctionnement du dispositif et/ou blesser le patient.

CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE ET DE TRANSPORT
Ne pas conserver le produit à des températures extrêmes, ni dans un 
environnement moite/humide. 

GARDER AU SEC

TENIR À L’ABRI DE LA LUMIÈRE DU SOLEIL

Tout incident grave doit être signalé à l’autorité compétente du pays où 
réside le patient ainsi qu’à DeRoyal Industries, Inc. 

GARANTIE
Les produits DeRoyal offrent une garantie qualité et main-d’œuvre de 
cent vingt (120) jours à compter de la date d’expédition par DeRoyal. 
LES GARANTIES ÉCRITES DE DEROYAL REMPLACENT TOUTES LES GARANTIES 
IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET DE CONFORMITÉ 
À UN USAGE ARTICULIER.

ELEKTROCHIRURGISCHE 
EINWEGELEKTRODEN

NICHT ERNEUT STERILISIEREN

NICHT WIEDERVERWENDEN

MEDIZINPRODUKTE

STERILISIERT MIT ETHYLENOXID

ENTHÄLT KEINEN NATURKAUTSCHUK

NUR ZUR 
VERWENDUNG 

DURCH ARZT- BZW. 
PFLEGEPERSONAL

NACH US-AMERIKANISCHEM RECHT DARF DIESES MEDIZINPRODUKT NUR 
VON EINEM ARZT BZW. EINER ZUGELASSENEN FACHKRAFT ODER AUF 
ÄRZTLICHE VERORDNUNG HIN ABGEGEBEN WERDEN.

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN
• Bitte alle Anweisungen, Warnungen und Sicherheitshinweise vor 

Gebrauch aufmerksam lesen. Sachgerechte Anwendung ist von 
grundlegender Bedeutung für die Funktionstüchtigkeit des Produkts. 
Vor der Verwendung sind die vom Hersteller erteilten Anweisungen 
zur Anwendung des elektrochirurgischen Geräts zu lesen.

• Dieses Gerät sollte mit einem kompatiblen elektrochirurgischen Stift, 
elektrochirurgischem Generator und einem Erdungspolster für den 
Patienten verwendet werden. Die Elektroden wurden erstellt, um in 
die meisten standardisierten elektrochirurgischen Stifte zu passen, die 
eine Elektrode mit einem Schaftumfang von 2,4 mm aufnehmen.

• Bei beschädigter oder geöffneter Verpackung nicht verwenden.

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE ANWENDUNG
Bei der DeRoyal Elektrode handelt es sich um eine für den einmaligen 
Gebrauch Einwegelektrode, die für die Verwendung durch Ärzte und 
ausgebildetes Fachpersonal vorgesehen ist, die mit Elektrochirurgie 
für das Schneiden und/oder Verkochung durch elektronischen 
Hochfrequenzstrom während elektrochirurgischen Eingriffen vertraut 
sind.

WARNUNGEN UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
• Der Gebrauch dieses Geräts ist für ausgebildete Ärzte und/oder 

lizensiertes Fachpersonal vorgesehen, die/das mit Elektrochirurgie 
vertraut ist.

• Überprüfen Sie vor dem Eingriff die Kompabilität aller Instrumente 
und jeglichem Zubehör. Generatoren und elektrochirurgische Stifte, 
die den IEC 60601-1 und IEC60601-2-2 Normen entsprechen, werden 
als kompatibel erachtet. 

• Überprüfen Sie vor dem Gebrauch die Verbindung der Elektrode 
mit dem von Ihnen verwendeten elektrochirurgischen Stift, um 
die ordnungsgemäße Passform und Kompatibilität sicherzustellen. 
Unsachgemäße Elektrodeninstallation kann zu Verletzungen des 
Patienten oder des Personals des Operationssaales durch Wölben der 
Elektroden-/Stiftverbindung führen. Untersuchen Sie alle Geräte, die 
mit dem elektrochirurgischen Generator verbunden werden. Stellen 
Sie nach der Verbindung sicher, dass diese sach- und ordnungsgemäß 
funktionieren.

• Befestigen Sie vor dem Gebrauch alle Komponenten auf sichere 
Weise.

• Der Benutzer sollte ein fundiertes Wissen über elektrochirurgische 

Prinzipien und Eingriffe verfügen, um Stromstöße und 
Verbrennungen am Patienten zu verhindern.

• Befolgen Sie stets das Betriebshandbuch des Generatorherstellers 
in Bezug auf Empfehlungen der Stromeinstellung für verschiedene 
elektrochirurgische Elektrodenkonfigurationen.

• Dieses Gerät ist für den einmaligen Gebrauch an einem Patienten 
bestimmt. Es ist nicht für die Desinfektion und anschließende 
Wiederverwendung bestimmt. Dies könnte zum Versagen des 
Produkts und/oder zu Kontaminationsgefahr führen.

• Dieses Gerät nicht wiederverwenden, wieder aufbereiten oder wieder 
sterilisieren. Wiederaufbereitung und/oder Resterilisation können das 
Gerät beschädigen, wodurch es unbrauchbar wird, bzw. zu dessen 
Versagen führen, was Entzündungen, Erkrankungen, Verletzungen 
oder den Tod des Patienten zur Folge haben kann. 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Elektrode vollständig in den Stift 
eingeführt ist. Das Aussetzen des Metallpfostens kann zu einer 
Stromentweichung zu unbeabsichtigten Geweben führen und 
Verbrennungen am Patienten zur Folge haben.

• Benutzen Sie an den beschichteten Elektroden keine scheuernden 
Mitel. Dies könnte zu Beschädigungen der Spitze führen. In diesem Fall 
sollte die Spitze ersetzt werden.

• Der unsorgsame Gebrauch jeglichen Teils oder Elements des 
elektrochirurgischen Systems kann zu ernsthaften Verbrennungen am 
Patienten führen. Vor dem Versuch, eine aktive Elektrode zu bedienen, 
müssen alle Warnungen, Hinweise, Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und 
Anleitungen für den Gebrauch gelesen und verstanden werden.

• Schlaufen- und Drahtelektroden sind nicht für den Gebrauch 
im Verkochungsmodus erstellt worden. Aktivieren Sie den 
Verkochungsmodus am Generator nicht, wenn Sie eine Schlaufen- 
oder Drahtelektrode verwenden. Dabei könnte die Schlaufe oder der 
Draht brechen.

• Modifizieren Sie dieses Gerät in keiner Art und Weise.
• Elektrochirurgisches Zubehör, das aktiviert oder durch den Gebrauch 

heiß ist, kann Feuer verursachen. Legen Sie es nicht in der Nähe von 
oder in Kontakt mit brennbaren Materialien (wie etwa Mullbinden 
oder chirurgische Vorhänge) ab. Benutzen Sie eine Halterung, um 
elektrochirurgische Stifte oder ähnliches Zubehör sicher von Patienten, 
Personal und chirurgischen Vorhängen entfernt aufzubewahren. 
Legen Sie das Gerät vom Patienten entfernt ab, wenn es nicht 
verwendet wird. Wenn aktives Zubehör nicht verwendet wird, legen 
Sie es in einer Halterung ab oder in einem sauberen, trockenen, nicht 
leitfähigen und leicht sichtbaren Bereich, der nicht im Kontakt mit dem 
Patienten steht. Unbeabsichtigter Kontakt mit dem Patienten könnte 
zu Verbrennungen führen. 

• Das Gerät darf nicht in Kontakt mit Säuren oder anderen Beizen 
geraten.

ANLEITUNG FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH
1.  Bei beschädigter oder geöffneter Verpackung nicht verwenden oder 

falls die Haltbarkeit des Inhalts abgelaufen ist. Bitte vor Gebrauch die 
Verpackung sorgfältig inspizieren. Bitte nicht verwenden, falls die 
sterile Verpakung geöffnet oder beschädigt wurde. Überprüfen Sie 
das Gerät auf Risse, Nadellöcher, abgenutzte Stellen oder andere 
Defekte an der Elektrodenisolierung. Nicht verwenden, falls Sie einen 
Defekt bemerken.

2.  Öffnen Sie die Geräteverpackung unter Verwendung von keimfreien 
Techniken und legen Sie die Inhalte in einer sterilen Umgebung ab.

3.  Bevor Sie eine Elektrode einführen oder wechseln, stellen Sie sicher, 
dass das aktive Zubehör nicht mit einem elektrochirurgischen 
Generator verbunden ist oder dass der Generator ausgeschaltet ist 
(Bereitschaftsmodus). 

4.  Führen Sie eine Elektrode in den Stift ein und stellen Sie sicher, 

dass die Elektrode vollständig und festsitzend eingeführt und dass 
die Verbindung nicht locker ist. Dies wird bewerkstelligt, indem 
die Elektrode an der isolierenden Manschette gegriffen und der 
runde Schaft in den elektrochirurgischen Stift eingeführt wird, bis 
die isolierende Manschette ungefähr 3,2 mm eingesteckt wurde. 
Der Schaft und die isolierende Manschette sollten festsitzend in 
den elektrochirurgischen Stift passen. Falls der Schaft und/oder die 
isolierende Manschette nicht passt oder die Elektrode im Stift locker 
sitzt oder falls sich die Isolierung nicht 3,2 mm tief einführen lässt, dann 
wird der Gebrauch dieser Elektrode nicht empfohlen.

5.  Entfernen und entsorgen Sie die Schutzhülle der Elektrodenspitze.
6.  Stecken Sie den Kabelstecker fest in die korrekte Steckdose am 

elektrochirurgischen Generator. Schalten Sie den Generator 
entsprechend den Herstelleranweisungen in Bezug auf den Betrieb 
des Geräts ein und bestätigen Sie die richtige Einstellung, bevor Sie mit 
der Operation beginnen. Benutzen Sie die niedrigste Einstellung, die 
die erwünschte Wirkung bereitstellt. Dies ist aufgrund der Möglichkeit 
von unbeabsichtigten Verbrennungen bei hoher Stromstärke wichtig. 
Befolgen Sie stets das Betriebshandbuch des Generatorherstellers. 
HINWEIS: Schlaufen- und Drahtelektroden für den einmaligen 
Gebrauch sind nicht für den Verkochungsmodus erstellt worden. 
Versetzen Sie den Generator nicht in den Verkochungsmodus, wenn 
Sie eine Schlaufenelektrode benutzen. Die Schlaufe könnte unter 
Umständen zerbrechen.

7.  Benutzen Sie einen angefeuchteten Schwamm oder ein Handtuch, 
um verbrannte Rückstände von der Spitze während der Operation 
abzuwischen. Der Gebrauch von scheuernden Materialien oder 
festes Schrubben ist bei den DeRoyal beschichteten Elektroden nicht 
notwendig und könnte die Beschichtigung beschädigen.

8.  Entsorgen Sie die Elektrode nach dem Gebrauch in Übereinstimmung 
mit dem Klinikprotokoll in Bezug auf kontaminierte Geräte. 

ANGABEN ZUR STERILISATION
Unsteriles Produkt: DeRoyal geht davon aus, dass unsterile Produkte 
für die Verwendung in steriler Umgebung durch den Kunden weiter 
aufbereitet werden, wozu die weitere Verpackung und/oder Sterilisation 
entsprechend den spezifischen, beim Kunden validierten Verfahren 
gehören. Diese Produkte dürfen nur mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert werden, 
denn andere Methoden wurden von DeRoyal nicht validiert und könnten 
zu Schäden am Produkt führen, was wiederum Funktionsstörungen und/
oder Verletzungen des Patienten zur Folge haben kann.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT 
Das Produkt nicht bei extremen Temperaturen oder in feuchter 
Umgebung aufbewahren. 

VOR NÄSSE SCHÜTZEN

VOR SONNENLICHT SCHÜTZEN

Außer bei den zuständigen Landesbehörden am Patientenwohnsitz 
sind schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse auch bei DeRoyal Industries Inc. 
zu melden. 

GARANTIE
DeRoyal garantiert für den Zeitraum von hundertzwanzig (120) 
Tagen ab dem Tag des Versands durch DeRoyal, dass seine Produkte 
frei von Qualitätsmängeln und Herstellungsfehlern sind. DEROYALS 
SCHRIFTLICHE GARANTIE TRITT AN DIE STELLE JEDER ANDEREN IMPLIZITEN 
GARANTIE, EINSCHLIESSLICH DER GARANTIE FÜR VERKEHRSFÄHIGKEIT UND 
GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT FÜR BESTIMMTE ZWECKE.
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ELETTRODI ELETTROCHIRURGICI 
MONOUSO

NON RISTERILIZZARE

NON RIUTILIZZARE

DISPOSITIVI MEDICI

STERILIZZATO AD OSSIDO DI ETILENE

NON IN LATTICE DI GOMMA NATURALE

SOLO SU LE LEGGI FEDERALI DEGLI STATI UNITI D’AMERICA LIMITANO LA 
VENDITA DEL PRESENTE DISPOSITIVO A MEDICI, A PERSONALE 
AUTORIZZATO O A OPERATORI SANITARI ABILITATI.

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI
• Leggere tutte le istruzioni, le avvertenze e le precauzioni prima 

dell’uso. Applicare correttamente il prodotto è fondamentale 
per garantirne il regolare funzionamento. Prima dell’uso, leggere 
le istruzioni del produttore sulle modalità di funzionamento del 
dispositivo elettrochirurgico.

• Questo dispositivo deve essere usato con un bisturi 
elettrochirurgico compatibile, un generatore elettrochirurgico e 
un elettrodo neutro per il paziente. Gli elettrodi sono idonei all’uso 
con la maggior parte dei bisturi elettrochirurgici che impiegano un 
elettrodo del diametro di 2,4 mm (3/32”).

• Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata o aperta.

USO PREVISTO
L’elettrodo DeRoyal è un elettrodo monouso destinato all’utilizzo 
da parte di medici e/o operatori sanitari qualificati esperti in 
elettrochirurgia per l’incisione e/o la coagulazione mediante corrente 
elettrica ad alta frequenza nel corso di procedure elettrochirurgiche.

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
• Questo dispositivo deve essere usato esclusivamente da medici e/o 

operatori sanitari qualificati esperti in elettrochirurgia.
• Prima della procedura, verificare la compatibilità di tutti gli 

strumenti e gli accessori. Sono considerati compatibili i generatori 
e i bisturi elettrochirurgici conformi agli standard IEC 60601-1 e IEC 
60601-2-2. 

• Prima dell’uso, controllare il collegamento dell’elettrodo al bisturi 
elettrochirurgico in uso per assicurarne idoneità e compatibilità. 
L’installazione scorretta dell’elettrodo può causare lesioni al paziente 
o al personale della sala operatoria a causa della formazione di 
arco elettrico in corrispondenza del collegamento elettrodo/
bisturi. Esaminare tutti i dispositivi che devono essere collegati al 
generatore elettrochirurgico. Dopo il collegamento, assicurarsi che 
funzionino correttamente.

• Fissare saldamente tutti i componenti prima dell’uso.
• L’utilizzatore deve conoscere perfettamente i principi e le 

procedure elettrochirurgiche al fine di evitare scosse e ustioni al 
paziente.

• Consultare sempre il manuale di istruzioni fornito dal produttore 
del generatore per raccomandazioni sulle impostazioni della 
potenza in varie configurazioni di elettrodi elettrochirurgici.

• Questo dispositivo è previsto per un utilizzo su un unico paziente. 
Non è concepito per il riutilizzo, che potrebbe determinare un 
mancato funzionamento del dispositivo e/o creare il rischio di 

contaminazione.
• Non riutilizzare né sottoporre a reprocessing o risterilizzazione. 

Il reprocessing e/o la risterilizzazione possono danneggiare il 
dispositivo rendendolo inutilizzabile e/o possono determinare il 
mancato funzionamento del dispositivo con possibile evoluzione 
in infezione, malattia, lesione o decesso del paziente. 

• Accertarsi che l’elettrodo sia completamente inserito nel bisturi. 
L’esposizione della parte metallica può causare fuga di corrente 
su tessuti al di fuori dell’area di trattamento e provocare ustioni al 
paziente.

• Non usare sostanze abrasive sugli elettrodi rivestiti. Potrebbero 
danneggiarne la punta, che dovrebbe quindi essere sostituita.

• L’uso imprudente di parti o elementi del sistema elettrochirurgico 
può provocare gravi ustioni ai pazienti. Leggere e comprendere 
tutte le avvertenze, le indicazioni di attenzione, le precauzioni e le 
istruzioni per l’uso prima di iniziare a utilizzare un elettrodo attivo.

• Gli elettrodi ad ansa e a filo non sono destinati all’uso in modalità 
coagulazione. Non attivare la modalità coagulazione del 
generatore quando si usa un elettrodo ad ansa o a filo, o l’elettrodo 
potrebbe rompersi.

• Non modificare in alcun modo questo dispositivo.
• Gli accessori elettrochirurgici attivati o caldi per l’uso possono 

essere causa di incendio. Non collocarli in prossimità di o a contatto 
con materiali infiammabili (come garza o teli chirurgici). Utilizzare 
una fondina per tenere i bisturi elettrochirurgici o accessori 
analoghi in sicurezza lontano dal paziente, dal personale e dai teli 
chirurgici. Posizionare il dispositivo lontano dal paziente quando 
non è in uso. Quando non si utilizzano accessori attivi, collocarli 
in una fondina o in un’area pulita, asciutta, non conduttiva e ben 
visibile che non sia a contatto con il paziente. Il contatto accidentale 
con il paziente può causare ustioni. 

• Il dispositivo non deve entrare in contatto con acidi o altri liquidi 
corrosivi.

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
1.  Non utilizzare se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata oppure 

dopo la data di scadenza. Ispezionare l’intera confezione prima 
dell’uso. Non utilizzare se la confezione sterile è stata aperta o è 
danneggiata. Ispezionare il dispositivo per individuare eventuali 
incrinature, forellini, punti di usura o altri difetti nell’isolamento 
dell’elettrodo. Non utilizzare in presenza di difetti.

2.  Aprire la confezione del dispositivo con tecniche asettiche e 
collocare il contenuto in un campo sterile.

3.  Prima di inserire o sostituire un elettrodo, assicurarsi che l’accessorio 
attivo non sia collegato a un generatore elettrochirurgico o 
accertarsi che il generatore sia spento (in standby). 

4.  Inserire l’elettrodo nel bisturi, assicurandosi che sia inserito 
completamente e saldamente e che il collegamento non sia 
lasco. Eseguire quest’azione afferrando l’elettrodo dalla copertura 
isolante e inserendo il gambo rotondo nel bisturi elettrochirurgico 
finché la copertura isolante sarà inserita di circa 3,2 mm (1/8”). Il 
gambo e la copertura isolante devono inserirsi saldamente nel 
bisturi elettrochirurgico. Se il gambo e/o la copertura isolante non 
si inseriscono, o se l’elettrodo rimane lasco all’interno del bisturi, o 
se l’isolamento non si inserisce per 3,2 mm (1/8”), l’uso di questo 
elettrodo è sconsigliato.

5.  Rimuovere e gettare la protezione della punta dell’elettrodo.
6.  Collegare saldamente il connettore del cavo alla presa corretta sul 

generatore elettrochirurgico. Accendere il generatore attenendosi 
alle istruzioni del produttore sulle modalità di funzionamento del 
dispositivo e verificare l’impostazione corretta prima di procedere 
con l’intervento. Utilizzare la potenza più bassa possibile per 
ottenere l’effetto desiderato. E’ importante per evitare la possibilità 

di ustioni accidentali a tensioni alte. Consultare sempre il manuale 
di istruzioni fornito dal produttore del generatore. AVVISO: gli 
elettrodi monouso ad ansa non sono destinati all’uso in modalità 
coagulazione. Non attivare il generatore in modalità coagulazione 
quando si usa un elettrodo ad ansa. L’ansa potrebbe rompersi.

7.  Usare una spugna o un telo inumidito per eliminare i residui 
carbonizzati dalla punta durante l’intervento, secondo necessità. 
L’uso di materiale abrasivo o di un lavaggio aggressivo non 
è necessario con l’elettrodo rivestito DeRoyal, e potrebbe 
danneggiare il rivestimento.

8.  Dopo l’uso, smaltire l’elettrodo secondo il protocollo locale sui 
dispositivi contaminati. 

INFORMAZIONI SULLA STERILIZZAZIONE
Prodotto non sterile: DeRoyal presuppone che i prodotti non sterili 
da utilizzare in ambienti sterili siano ulteriormente trattati dai nostri 
clienti, ivi compresi il successivo confezionamento e/o sterilizzazione 
conformemente ai loro processi validati. Questi prodotti devono 
essere sterilizzati solo con ossido di etilene, in quanto altri metodi 
di sterilizzazione non sono stati validati da DeRoyal e potrebbero 
danneggiare il prodotto causando un malfunzionamento del 
dispositivo e/o lesioni al paziente.

CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO 
Non conservare il prodotto a temperature estreme o in un ambiente 
umido. 
 

TENERE ASCIUTTO

TENERE AL RIPARO DALLA LUCE SOLARE

Oltre che all’autorità competente del paese di residenza del paziente, 
gli incidenti gravi devono essere segnalati anche a DeRoyal Industries, 
Inc. 

GARANZIA
I prodotti DeRoyal sono garantiti per centoventi (120) giorni dalla data 
di spedizione dallo stabilimento DeRoyal per quanto riguarda qualità 
e lavorazione del prodotto. LE GARANZIE SCRITTE DI DEROYAL SOSTITUISCONO 
QUALSIASI GARANZIA IMPLICITA, IVI COMPRESE LE GARANZIE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O 
IDONEITÀ PER UN USO SPECIFICO.

ELETRODOS ELETROCIRÚRGICOS 
DESCARTÁVEIS

NÃO REESTERILIZAR

NÃO REUTILIZAR

DISPOSITIVOS MÉDICOS

ESTERILIZADO COM ÓXIDO DE ETILENO

NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA NATURAL

SOMENTE 
PARA RX

A LEGISLAÇÃO FEDERAL DOS EUA RESTRINGE A VENDA OU 
UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE DISPOSITIVO PARA OU MEDIANTE A PRESCRIÇÃO 
DE UM MÉDICO OU PROFISSIONAL DE SAÚDE AUTORIZADO.

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
• Leia todas as instruções, avisos e precauções antes de usar. A 

aplicação correta é essencial para o funcionamento adequado do 
produto. Antes de usar, leia as instruções do fabricante sobre como 
operar a unidade eletrocirúrgica.

• Esse dispositivo deve ser usado com uma caneta eletrocirúrgica, 
gerador eletrocirúrgico e um bloco de aterramento de paciente 
compatíveis. Os eletrodos são projetados para atender a maioria 
das canetas eletrocirúrgicas padrão que podem acomodar um 
eletrodo com um eixo de diâmetro de 2,4 mm (3/32”).

• Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada ou aberta.

FINALIDADE DO USO
O eletrodo da DeRoyal é um eletrodo de uso único e descartável 
destinado a ser usado por médicos e/ou profissionais licenciados 
familiarizados com eletrocirurgia para corte e/ou coagulação por 
meio de corrente elétrica de alta frequência durante procedimentos 
eletrocirúrgicos.

AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES
• Esse dispositivo é destinado a ser usado por médicos treinados e/ou 

profissionais licenciados familiarizados com eletrocirurgia.
• Antes do procedimento, verifique a compatibilidade de todos os 

instrumentos e acessórios. Geradores e canetas eletrocirúrgicas que 
cumprem as normas IEC 60601-1 e IEC60601-2-2 são considerados 
compatíveis. 

• Antes de usar, verifique a conexão do eletrodo à caneta 
eletrocirúrgica que você está usando para garantir um ajuste 
adequado e compatibilidade. Uma instalação inadequada do 
eletrodo pode resultar em ferimentos ao paciente ou pessoal 
da sala de operação ao arquear a conexão do eletrodo/caneta. 
Examine todos os dispositivos a serem conectados ao gerador 
eletrocirúrgico. Após a conexão, certifique-se de que eles estão 
funcionando adequadamente.

• Conecte de forma segura todos os componentes antes de usar.
• O usuário deve ter um profundo conhecimento dos princípios 

e procedimentos de eletrocirurgia para evitar choques e 
queimaduras no paciente.

• Consulte sempre o manual de instruções fornecido pelo fabricante 
do gerador para obter recomendações de ajuste de potência para 
diversas configurações de eletrodos eletrocirúrgicos.

• Este dispositivo é para uso em um único paciente. Ele não se destina 
a reutilização, o que pode resultar em falha do dispositivo e/ou 

gerar o risco de contaminação.
• Não reutilize, reprocesse ou esterilize novamente esse dispositivo. 

O reprocessamento e/ou a reesterilização podem danificar o 
dispositivo, tornando-o inutilizável e/ou podem levar à falha do 
dispositivo, o que poderia resultar em infecção, doença, lesão ou 
morte do paciente. 

• Garanta que o eletrodo esteja totalmente inserido na caneta. A 
exposição do poste de metal pode resultar em fuga de corrente 
para os tecidos não-intencionais e resultar em queimaduras no 
paciente.

• Não use produtos abrasivos nos eletrodos revestidos. Isso pode 
danificar a ponta, no caso da ponta precisar ser substituída.

• O uso descuidado de qualquer parte ou elemento no sistema 
eletrocirúrgico pode resultar em graves queimaduras no paciente. 
Leia e compreenda todos os avisos, cuidados, precauções e 
instruções de uso antes de tentar operar qualquer eletrodo ativo.

• Os eletrodos de fio e de alça não foram projetados para o uso no 
modo de coagulação. Não tive o modo de coagulação do gerador 
ao usar um eletrodo de fio ou de alça, caso contrário o fio ou alça 
pode quebrar.

• Não modifique esse dispositivo de forma alguma.
• Acessórios eletrocirúrgicos que estão ativados ou quentes do uso 

podem causar um incêndio. Não os coloque perto ou em contato 
com materiais inflamáveis (como gaze ou panos cirúrgicos). Use 
um coldre para segurar as canetas eletrocirúrgicas ou acessórios 
semelhantes a uma distância segura de pacientes, pessoal e panos 
cirúrgicos. Coloque o dispositivo longe do paciente quando não 
estiver em uso. Quando não estiver usando acessórios ativos, 
coloque-os em um coldre ou em uma área limpa, seca, não 
condutora e altamente visível e não em contato com o paciente. O 
contato acidental com o paciente pode resultar em queimaduras. 

• O dispositivo não deve entrar em contato com ácidos ou outros 
líquidos corrosivos.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
1.  Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver aberta, danificada ou se o 

conteúdo estiver expirado. Inspecione a embalagem por completo 
antes de usar. Não utilizar se a embalagem estéril estiver aberta ou 
danificada. Inspecione o dispositivo em busca de rachaduras, furos, 
manchas ou outros defeitos no isolamento do eletrodo. Não utilizar 
se algum defeito for observado.

2.  Abra a embalagem do dispositivo usando técnicas assépticas e 
coloque o conteúdo em um campo estéril.

3.  Antes de inserir ou alterar um eletrodo, certifique-se de que o 
acessório ativo não está conectado a um gerador eletrocirúrgico ou 
que o gerador é desligado (standby). 

4.  Insira o eletrodo na caneta, certificando-se de que o eletrodo está 
totalmente inserido com um ajuste apertado e que a conexão não 
está solta. Faça isso segurando o eletrodo pela manga isolante 
e insira a haste redonda na caneta eletrocirúrgica até a manga 
de isolamento ser inserida aproximadamente 3,2 mm (1/8”). A 
haste e a manga isolante devem caber de forma segura na caneta 
eletrocirúrgica. Se a haste e/ou a manga isolante não couberem, 
ou se os eletrodos couberem e ficarem soltos na caneta ou se o 
isolamento não for inserido 3,2 mm (1/8”), o uso desse eletrodo não 
é recomendado.

5.  Remova e elimine a proteção da ponta do eletrodo.
6.  Ligue o conector do cabo com firmeza no receptáculo correto no 

gerador eletrocirúrgico. Ligue o gerador, seguindo as instruções do 
fabricante sobre como operar a unidade e confirme a configuração 
adequada antes de proceder com a cirurgia. Use a configuração 
mais baixa possível que irá fornecer o efeito desejado. Isso é 
importante devido ao potencial de queimaduras inadvertidas 

com tensões elevadas. Consulte sempre o manual de instruções 
fornecido pelo fabricante do gerador. AVISO: Eletrodos de alça 
descartáveis não foram projetados para o uso no modo de 
coagulação. Não ative o gerador no modo de coagulador ao usar 
um eletrodo de alça. Pode ocorrer a ruptura da alça.

7.  Use uma esponja umedecida ou uma toalha para limpar os restos 
carbonizados da ponta, conforme necessário durante a cirurgia. O 
uso de material abrasivo ou esfregar forte não é necessário com o 
eletrodo revestido da DeRoyal e pode danificar o revestimento.

8.  Após o uso, elimine o eletrodo de acordo com o protocolo da 
instalação para dispositivos contaminados. 

INFORMAÇÕES DE ESTERILIZAÇÃO
Produto não estéril: A DeRoyal entende que produtos não estéreis para 
uso em ambientes estéreis são depois processados pelos seus clientes, 
incluindo embalagem e/ou esterilização, de acordo com seus próprios 
processos validados. Esses produtos devem ser esterilizados somente 
com óxido de etileno, uma vez que outros métodos de esterilização 
não foram validados pela DeRoyal e podem danificar o produto, o 
que poderia causar mal funcionamento do dispositivo e/ou lesão no 
paciente.

CONDIÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE 
Não armazenar o produto em temperaturas extremas ou em um 
ambiente úmido/molhado. 

MANTER SECO

MANTER LONGE DA LUZ SOLAR

Além da autoridade competente no país de residência do paciente, 
incidentes graves também devem ser comunicados à DeRoyal 
Industries, Inc. 

GARANTIA
Os produtos DeRoyal possuem garantia por cento e vinte (120) dias 
a partir da data de expedição pela mesma, em relação à qualidade 
do produto e à mão de obra. AS GARANTIAS POR ESCRITO DA DEROYAL SÃO 
FORNECIDAS EM SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO 
GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO A UM DETERMINADO PROPÓSITO.

DISPOSABLE ELEKTROCHIRURGISCHE 
ELEKTRODEN

NIET HERSTERILISEREN

NIET OPNIEUW GEBRUIKEN

MEDISCHE HULPMIDDELEN

GESTERILISEERD MET ETHYLEENOXIDE

NIET VERVAARDIGD UIT NATUURLATEX

GEBRUIK 
UITSLUITEND OP 

VOORSCHRIFT 
VAN MEDISCH 

PERSONEEL

VOLGENS FEDERALE WETGEVING IN DE VS MAG DIT PRODUCT 
UITSLUITEND WORDEN VERKOCHT OF GEBRUIKT DOOR OF 
OP AANWIJZING VAN EEN ARTS OF EEN GEDIPLOMEERDE 
GEZONDHEIDSWERKER.

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE
• Lees vóór het gebruik alle aanwijzingen, waarschuwingen en 

voorzorgsmaatregelen zorgvuldig door. Een correcte toepassing 
is essentieel voor de juiste werking van het product. Lees voor het 
gebruik de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant voor de bediening van het 
elektrochirurgische apparaat door.

• Dit hulpmiddel moet worden gebruikt met een compatibel 
elektrochirurgisch potlood, een elektrochirurgische generator 
en een aardingspad voor de patiënt. De elektroden zijn zodanig 
ontworpen dat ze geschikt zijn voor de meeste standaard 
elektrochirurgische potloden waarin een elektrode met een 
schachtdiameter van 2,4 mm (3/32”) kan worden ondergebracht.

• Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd of geopend is.

BEDOELD GEBRUIK
De DeRoyal elektrode is een disposable elektrode voor eenmalig 
gebruik, bestemd om te worden gebruikt door artsen en/of 
gekwalificeerde deskundigen die vertrouwd zijn met elektrochirurgie 
voor het snijden en/of coaguleren door middel van elektrische stroom 
met hoge frequentie tijdens elektrochirurgische procedures.

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
• Dit hulpmiddel is bedoeld om te worden gebruikt door getrainde 

artsen en/of gekwalificeerde deskundigen die vertrouwd zijn met 
elektrochirurgie.

• Controleer voordat de ingreep wordt uitgevoerd of alle 
instrumenten en accessoires compatibel zijn. Generatoren en 
elektrochirurgische potloden die voldoen aan de normen IEC 60601-
1 en IEC60601-2-2 worden compatibel geacht. 

• Controleer voor het gebruik de verbinding tussen de elektrode en 
het elektrochirurgische potlood dat u gebruikt, om te verzekeren 
dat ze goed passen en compatibel zijn. Een onjuiste installatie van 
de elektrode kan resulteren in letsel bij de patiënt of het personeel in 
de operatiekamer doordat er een spanningsboog wordt gecreëerd 
bij de verbinding tussen de elektrode en het potlood. Onderzoek 
alle hulpmiddelen die met de elektrochirurgische generator moeten 
worden verbonden. Verzeker u er na de verbinding van dat ze goed 
functioneren.

• Zet alle componenten voor het gebruik veilig vast.
• De gebruiker moet een grondig begrip hebben van de 

elektrochirurgische beginselen en procedures, om schokken en 
verbrandingen bij de patiënt te vermijden.

• Raadpleeg altijd de gebruikshandleiding die door de fabrikant 
van de generator is verstrekt, voor aanbevelingen omtrent de 

stroominstellling voor diverse configuraties van elektrochirurgische 
elektroden.

• Dit hulpmiddel is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik bij één patiënt. 
Het is niet bedoeld voor hergebruik, want dat kan resulteren in falen 
van het instrument en/of besmettingsrisico veroorzaken.

• Dit hulpmiddel mag niet opnieuw worden gebruikt, worden 
opgewerkt of opnieuw worden gesteriliseerd. Opwerking en/of 
hersterilisatie kunnen het hulpmiddel beschadigen waardoor het 
onbruikbaar wordt, en/of kunnen tot falen van het hulpmiddel 
leiden, wat kan resulteren in infectie, ziekte, letsel of overlijden van 
de patiënt. 

• Verzeker u ervan dat de elektrode helemaal in het potlood zit. 
Blootstelling van de metalen pool kan tot gevolg hebben dat er 
stroom ontsnapt naar onbedoelde weefsels en kan resulteren in 
verbranding van de patiënt.

• Gebruik geen schuurmiddelen op de gecoate elektroden. Deze 
kunnen de tip beschadigen, en in dat geval moet de tip worden 
vervangen.

• Onzorgvuldig gebruik van welk onderdeel of element van het 
elektrochirurgische systeem dan ook kan ernstige brandwonden bij 
de patiënt tot gevolg hebben. Lees en begrijp alle waarschuwingen, 
voorzorgsmaatregelen en gebruiksaanwijzingen voordat u gaat 
proberen een actieve elektrode te gebruiken.

• Lus- en draadelektroden zijn niet bestemd voor gebruik in de 
coagulatiemodus. Activeer de coagulatiemodus van de generator 
niet terwijl er een lus- of draadelektrode wordt gebruikt, want dan 
kunnen de lus of draad breken.

• Wijzig dit hulpmiddel op geen enkele manier.
• Elektrochirurgische accessoires die geactiveerd of heet zijn door 

het gebruik kunnen brand veroorzaken. Plaats ze niet in de buurt 
van of in aanraking met ontvlambare materialen (zoals gaas of 
operatielakens). Gebruik een holster of een soortgelijke accessoire 
om elektrochirurgische potloden in onder te brengen, veilig uit 
de buurt van patiënten, personeel en operatielakens. Houd het 
hulpmiddel wanneer het niet wordt gebruikt uit de buurt van 
de patiënt. Doe actieve accessoires, wanneer ze niet worden 
gebruikt, in een holster of in een schoon, droog, niet-geleidend 
en goed zichtbaar gebied dat niet in contact staat met de 
patiënt. Onopzettelijk contact met de patiënt kan resulteren in 
brandwonden. 

• Het hulpmiddel mag niet in contact komen met zuren of andere 
corrosieve vloeistoffen.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN
1.  Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd of geopend is, of als 

de houdbaarheidsdatum verstreken is. Inspecteer de verpakking 
grondig voor het gebruik. Gebruik het product niet als de steriele 
verpakking geopend of beschadig is. Inspecteer het hulpmiddel om 
te zien of er barsten, kleine gaatjes, slijtplekken of andere gebreken 
in de elektrode-isolatie zitten. Niet gebruiken als er een defect wordt 
geconstateerd.

2.  Open de verpakking van het hulpmiddel met aseptische technieken 
en plaats de inhoud in een steriel veld.

3.  Verzeker u er voor het plaatsen of vervangen van een elektrode 
van dat de actieve accessoire niet verbonden is met een 
elektrochirurgische generator en dat de generator uit (standby) 
staat. 

4.  Plaats de elektrode in het potlood, zorg dat de elektrode er helemaal 
in en strak vast zit en dat de verbinding niet los is. Doe dit door de 
elektrode vast te pakken aan de isolatiehuls en de ronde schacht 
in het elektrochirurgische potlood te steken totdat de isolatiehuls 
ongeveer 3,2 mm (1/8”) naar binnen geduwd is. De schacht en 
isolatiehuls moeten stevig in het elektrochirurgische potlood passen. 
Als de schacht en/of isolatiehuls niet passen, of als de elektrode 
losjes in het potlood zit, of als de isolatie niet over 3,2 mm (1/8”) naar 
binnen geduwd kan worden, wordt afgeraden deze elektrode te 

gebruiken.
5.  Verwijder de bescherming van de elektrodetip en gooi hem weg.
6.  Steek de kabelconnector stevig in de juiste aansluiting op de 

elektrochirurgische generator. Schakel de generator in volgens de 
aanwijzingen van de fabrikant voor de bediening van het apparaat, 
en controleer of de instelling goed is alvorens te beginnen met 
chirurgie. Gebruik de laagst mogelijke instelling die het gewenste 
effect zal opleveren. Dit is belangrijk vanwege de mogelijkheid 
van onverwachte verbranding bij hoge voltages. Raadpleeg altijd 
de gebruikshandleiding die is verstrekt door de fabrikant van de 
generator. KENNISGEVING: Disposable lus- en draadelektroden 
zijn niet bestemd voor gebruik in de coagulatiemodus. Activeer de 
generator niet in de coagulatiemodus terwijl er een luselektrode 
wordt gebruikt. Hierdoor zou de lus kunnen breken.

7.  Gebruik een vochtige spons of doek om geschroeid materiaal van 
de tip te verwijderen, wanneer dat nodig is tijdens chirurgie. Het 
gebruik van schuurmateriaal of hard schrobben is niet nodig bij de 
DeRoyal gecoate elektrode, en kan de coating beschadigen.

8.  Gooi de elektrode na het gebruik weg volgens het protocol in uw 
instelling voor verontreinigde hulpmiddelen. 

STERILISATIE-INFORMATIE
Niet-steriel product: DeRoyal voorziet dat niet-steriele producten voor 
gebruik in steriele omgevingen verder worden bewerkt door onze 
klanten, inclusief verdere verpakking en/of sterilisatie overeenkomstig 
hun eigen gevalideerde processen. Deze producten mogen alleen 
met ethyleenoxide gesteriliseerd worden, aangezien andere 
sterilisatiemethodes niet door DeRoyal gevalideerd zijn en het product 
kunnen beschadigen, wat het falen van het hulpmiddel en/of letsel van 
de patiënt kan veroorzaken.

OMSTANDIGHEDEN VOOR OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT
Bewaar het product niet bij extreme temperaturen of in een vochtige/
natte omgeving. 

DROOG BEWAREN

HOUD DIT PRODUCT VERWIJDERD VAN DIRECT ZONLICHT

Ernstige incidenten moeten worden gemeld aan de bevoegde instantie 
in het land waarin de patiënt woonachtig is en aan DeRoyal Industries, 
Inc. 

GARANTIE
Voor DeRoyal producten geldt een garantieperiode, voor wat betreft 
de productkwaliteit en het vakmanschap, van honderdentwintig (120) 
dagen vanaf de verzenddatum. DE SCHRIFTELIJKE GARANTIES VAN DEROYAL 
WORDEN GEGEVEN IN PLAATS VAN ALLE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES, MET INBEGRIP VAN 
GARANTIES INZAKE DE VERKOOPBAARHEID OF DE GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD 
DOEL.  

ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΧΕΙΡΟΥΡΓΙΚΑ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΔΙΑ 
ΜΙΑΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

ΔΕΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΝΕΤΑΙ

ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ

ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ

ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟΣ ΜΕ ΟΞΕΙΔΙΟ ΤΟΥ ΑΙΘΥΛΕΝΙΟΥ

ΔΕΝ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΕΙ ΦΥΣΙΚΟ ΛΑΤΕΞ

ΜΟΝΟ ΜΕ 
ΣΥΝΤΑΓΗ 

ΙΑΤΡΟΥ

Η ΟΜΟΣΠΟΝΔΙΑΚΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΤΩΝ Η.Π.Α. ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΙ ΤΗΝ ΠΩΛΗΣΗ 
Η ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΑΥΤΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ ΑΠΟ Η ΚΑΤΟΠΙΝ ΕΝΤΟΛΗΣ ΙΑΤΡΟΥ Η 
ΘΕΡΑΠΕΥΤΗ ΜΕ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΗ ΑΔΕΙΟΔΟΤΗΣΗ.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
• • Διαβάστε όλες τις οδηγίες, τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις προφυλάξεις 

πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτό το προϊόν. Για να λειτουργήσει σωστά το 
προϊόν, πρέπει να έχει εφαρμοστεί σωστά. Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το 
προϊόν, διαβάστε τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή για το χειρισμό της 
ηλεκτροχειρουργικής μονάδας.

• • Αυτή η συσκευή πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται με συμβατό στειλεό 
διαθερμίας, συμβατή γεννήτρια διαθερμίας και συμβατό επίθεμα 
γείωσης του ασθενή. Τα ηλεκτρόδια είναι σχεδιασμένα ώστε να 
ταιριάζουν με τους περισσότερους τυπικούς στειλεούς διαθερμίας 
που δέχονται ηλεκτρόδιο με στέλεχος διαμέτρου 2,4mm (3/32”).

• • Να μην χρησιμοποιείται αν η συσκευασία έχει ανοιχτεί ή έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά.

ΕΝΔΕΔΕΙΓΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Το ηλεκτρόδιο της DeRoyal είναι ένα αναλώσιμο ηλεκτρόδιο μίας 
χρήσης που προορίζεται για χρήση από ιατρούς και/ή κατάλληλα 
πιστοποιημένους επαγγελματίες υγείας, οι οποίοι είναι εξοικειωμένοι 
στην εφαρμογή ηλεκτροχειρουργικών τεχνικών για τομή ιστών και/ή 
διαθερμοπηξία μέσω ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος υψηλής συχνότητας κατά τη 
διενέργεια ηλεκτροχειρουργικών επεμβάσεων.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
• Αυτή η συσκευή προορίζεται για χρήση από εκπαιδευμένους ιατρούς 

και/ή κατάλληλα πιστοποιημένους επαγγελματίες υγείας που είναι 
εξοικειωμένοι με τις ηλεκτροχειρουργικές τεχνικές.

• Πριν από τη διαδικασία, επαληθεύστε τη συμβατότητα όλων των 
εργαλείων και των βοηθητικών εξαρτημάτων. Συμβατές θεωρούνται 
οι γεννήτριες και οι στειλεοί διαθερμίας που πληρούν τα πρότυπα IEC 
60601-1 και IEC60601-2-2. 

• Πριν από τη χρήση, ελέγξτε τη σύνδεση του ηλεκτροδίου με το 
στειλεό διαθερμίας που χρησιμοποιείται για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι 
συμβατά και εφαρμόζουν σωστά. Αν το ηλεκτρόδιο δεν εφαρμόζει 
σωστά, μπορεί να τραυματιστεί ο ασθενής ή το προσωπικό του 
χειρουργείου λόγω δημιουργίας ηλεκτρικού τόξου στη σύνδεση 
ηλεκτροδίου/στειλεού. Ελέγξτε όλες τις συσκευές που θα συνδεθούν 
στη γεννήτρια διαθερμίας. Αφού τις συνδέσετε, βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
λειτουργούν σωστά.

• Συνδέστε καλά όλα τα εξαρτήματα πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή.
• Ο χειριστής της συσκευής θα πρέπει να γνωρίζει σε βάθος τις αρχές 

της ηλεκτροχειρουργικής και τις ηλεκτροχειρουργικές διαδικασίες, 
ώστε να αποφευχθεί ο κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας και εγκαύματος του 
ασθενή.

• Ανατρέχετε πάντα στο εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών που παρέχεται από 
τον κατασκευαστή της γεννήτριας για συστάσεις σχετικά με τη 
ρύθμιση της ισχύος της γεννήτριας ανάλογα με τη διαμόρφωση των 
ηλεκτροχειρουργικών ηλεκτροδίων.

• Αυτή η συσκευή προορίζεται για χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή. Δεν 
προβλέπεται επαναχρησιμοποίηση της συσκευής, διότι μπορεί να 
προκληθεί αστοχία της συσκευής και/ή να δημιουργηθεί κίνδυνος 
μόλυνσης.

• Αυτή η συσκευή δεν επιδέχεται επαναχρησιμοποίηση, 
επανεπεξεργασία ή επαναποστείρωση. Η επανεπεξεργασία και/ή η 
επαναποστείρωση ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν ζημιά στη συσκευή 
και να την καταστήσουν άχρηστη, και/ή ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν 
αστοχία της συσκευής, η οποία μπορεί να επιφέρει λοίμωξη, ασθένεια, 
τραυματισμό ή θάνατο του ασθενή. 

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το ηλεκτρόδιο έχει εισαχθεί πλήρως μέσα στο στειλεό. 
Αν η μεταλλική ακίδα είναι εκτεθειμένη μπορεί να διαφύγει ηλεκτρικό 
ρεύμα σε μη προβλεπόμενους ιστούς και να υποστεί έγκαυμα ο 
ασθενής.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε διαβρωτικά υλικά στα επικαλυμμένα ηλεκτρόδια. 
Μπορεί να υποστεί ζημιά το άκρο του ηλεκτροδίου, οπότε και θα 
πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί.

• Η απρόσεκτη χρήση οποιουδήποτε εξαρτήματος ή στοιχείου 
του ηλεκτροχειρουργικού συστήματος μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
σοβαρά εγκαύματα στον ασθενή. Διαβάστε και κατανοήστε όλες τις 
προειδοποιήσεις, τις επισημάνσεις, τις προφυλάξεις και τις οδηγίες 
χρήσης πριν επιχειρήσετε να χρησιμοποιήσετε οποιοδήποτε ενεργό 
ηλεκτρόδιο.

• Τα ηλεκτρόδια αγκύλης (loop) και τα ηλεκτρόδια σύρματος (wire) δεν 
είναι σχεδιασμένα για χρήση στη λειτουργία διαθερμοπηξίας. Μην 
ενεργοποιείτε τη γεννήτρια στη λειτουργία διαθερμοπηξίας όταν 
χρησιμοποιείτε ηλεκτρόδιο αγκύλης ή σύρματος, διότι το σύρμα ή η 
αγκύλη μπορεί να σπάσουν.

• Αυτή η συσκευή δεν επιδέχεται κανενός είδους τροποποίηση.
• Τα βοηθητικά εξαρτήματα διαθερμίας που είναι ενεργοποιημένα ή 

καυτά από τη χρήση μπορεί να προκαλέσουν φωτιά. Μην τοποθετείτε 
αυτά τα εξαρτήματα κοντά ή σε επαφή με εύφλεκτα υλικά (όπως γάζες 
και οθόνια χειρουργείου). Τοποθετείτε τους στειλεούς διαθερμίας 
και τα συναφή βοηθητικά εξαρτήματα σε ειδική βάση, ώστε να 
βρίσκονται μακριά από τον ασθενή, το ιατρικό προσωπικό και τα 
οθόνια του χειρουργείου. Τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή μακριά από τον 
ασθενή όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται. Τοποθετείτε τα ενεργά βοηθητικά 
εξαρτήματα, όταν δεν χρησιμοποιούνται, σε ειδική βάση ή σε μια 
καθαρή, στεγνή, μη αγώγιμη περιοχή με άριστη ορατότητα, όπου 
δεν θα υπάρχει κίνδυνος επαφής με τον ασθενή. Αν ο ασθενής αγγίξει 
αυτά τα εξαρτήματα κατά λάθος, μπορεί να υποστεί έγκαυμα. 

• Η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να έρχεται σε επαφή με οξέα ή άλλα 
διαβρωτικά υγρά.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1.  Να μην χρησιμοποιείται αν η συσκευασία έχει ανοιχτεί ή έχει 

υποστεί ζημία, ή αν έχει περάσει η ημερομηνία λήξης του προϊόντος. 
Επιθεωρήστε ολόκληρη τη συσκευασία πριν από τη χρήση. Να μην 
χρησιμοποιείται αν η στείρα συσκευασία έχει ανοιχτεί ή έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά. Επιθεωρήστε τη συσκευή για ρωγμές, μικροσκοπικές οπές, 
φθαρμένα σημεία ή άλλα ελαττώματα στη μόνωση του ηλεκτροδίου. 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή αν παρατηρήσετε κάποιο ελάττωμα.

2.  Ανοίξτε τη συσκευασία με τεχνική ασηψίας και τοποθετήστε το 
περιεχόμενο στο στείρο πεδίο.

3.  Πριν τοποθετήσετε ή αλλάξετε οποιοδήποτε ηλεκτρόδιο, βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι το ενεργό ηλεκτρόδιο δεν είναι συνδεδεμένο στη γεννήτρια 
διαθερμίας ή ότι η γεννήτρια είναι απενεργοποιημένη (σε αναμονή). 

4.  Τοποθετήστε το ηλεκτρόδιο μέσα στο στειλεό, φροντίζοντας να 
εισαχθεί πλήρως και να εφαρμόζει καλά και η σύνδεση να μην είναι 
χαλαρή. Για να το τοποθετήστε το ηλεκτρόδιο, πιάστε το από το 
μονωτικό χιτώνιο και τοποθετήστε το στρογγυλεμένο στέλεχος μέσα 
στο στειλεό διαθερμίας, μέχρι να εισαχθεί το μονωτικό χιτώνιο μέσα 
στο στειλεό κατά περίπου 3,2mm (1/8”). Το στέλεχος και το μονωτικό 
χιτώνιο του ηλεκτροδίου πρέπει να εφαρμόζουν καλά μέσα στο 
στειλεό διαθερμίας. Αν δεν εφαρμόζει το στέλεχος και/ή το μονωτικό 
χιτώνιο μέσα στο στειλεό, ή αν το ηλεκτρόδιο εφαρμόζει χαλαρά 
μέσα στο στειλεό, ή αν η μόνωση δεν μπορεί να εισαχθεί κατά 3,2mm 
(1/8”) μέσα στο στειλεό, συνιστούμε να μην χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτό το 
ηλεκτρόδιο.

5.  Αφαιρέστε και απορρίψτε το προστατευτικό στην άκρη του 
ηλεκτροδίου.

6.  Συνδέστε το συνδετήρα του καλωδίου καλά μέσα στην αντίστοιχη 
υποδοχή της γεννήτριας διαθερμίας. Ενεργοποιήστε τη γεννήτρια, 
ακολουθώντας τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή για τη λειτουργία της 
μονάδας, και επαληθεύστε ότι η γεννήτρια είναι ρυθμισμένη σωστά 
πριν προχωρήσετε στην επέμβαση. Χρησιμοποιήστε τη χαμηλότερη 
δυνατή ρύθμιση που διασφαλίζει το επιθυμητό αποτέλεσμα. Η 
σύσταση αυτή είναι σημαντική, διότι υπάρχει κίνδυνος ακούσιου 
εγκαύματος σε υψηλές τάσεις. Ανατρέχετε πάντα στο εγχειρίδιο 
οδηγιών που παρέχεται από τον κατασκευαστή της γεννήτριας. 
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Τα ηλεκτρόδια αγκύλης (loop) μίας χρήσης δεν είναι 
σχεδιασμένα για χρήση στη λειτουργία διαθερμοπηξίας. Μην 
ενεργοποιείτε τη γεννήτρια στη λειτουργία διαθερμοπηξίας όταν 
χρησιμοποιείτε ηλεκτρόδιο αγκύλης. Η αγκύλη μπορεί να σπάσει.

7.  Κατά τη διάρκεια της επέμβασης, σκουπίζετε τους απανθρακωμένους 
ιστούς από την άκρη του ηλεκτροδίου με βρεγμένο σφουγγάρι ή 
πετσέτα όποτε χρειάζεται. Δεν είναι αναγκαίο να χρησιμοποιήσετε 
διαβρωτικά καθαριστικά ή δυνατό τρίψιμο στα επικαλυμμένα 
ηλεκτρόδια της DeRoyal, και επιπλέον μπορεί να καταστραφεί η 
επίστρωση των ηλεκτροδίων.

8.  Μετά τη χρήση, απορρίψτε το ηλεκτρόδιο σύμφωνα με το 
πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομειακού ιδρύματος για μολυσμένες 
συσκευές. 

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗΣ
Μη στείρο προϊόν: Τα προϊόντα της DeRoyal που παρέχονται μη 
στείρα και προορίζονται για χρήση σε στείρο περιβάλλον πρέπει να 
υποβάλλονται σε περαιτέρω επεξεργασία από τον πελάτη, ήτοι, μεταξύ 
άλλων, συσκευασία και/ή αποστείρωση σύμφωνα με τις επικυρωμένες 
διαδικασίες του πελάτη. Αυτά τα προϊόντα πρέπει να αποστειρώνονται 
μόνο με αιθυλενοξείδιο, διότι άλλες μέθοδοι αποστείρωσης δεν έχουν 
επικυρωθεί από την DeRoyal και ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν ζημιά στο 
προϊόν, η οποία μπορεί να επιφέρει δυσλειτουργία της συσκευής και/ή 
βλάβη του ασθενή.

ΣΥΝΘΗΚΕΣ ΦΥΛΑΞΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑΣ 
Μην φυλάσσετε το προϊόν σε ακραίες θερμοκρασίες ή σε υγρό 
περιβάλλον. 

ΝΑ ΔΙΑΤΗΡΕΙΤΑΙ ΣΤΕΓΝΟ

ΝΑ ΔΙΑΤΗΡΕΙΤΑΙ ΜΑΚΡΙΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΗΛΙΑΚΗ ΑΚΤΙΝΟΒΟΛΙΑ

Εκτός από την αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους στο οποίο διαμένει ο ασθενής, 
τα σοβαρά περιστατικά πρέπει να αναφέρονται στην DeRoyal Industries, 
Inc. 

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ:
Τα προϊόντα της DeRoyal είναι εγγυημένα ως προς την ποιότητα και 
την τεχνική τους αρτιότητα για εκατόν είκοσι (120) ημέρες από την 
ημερομηνία αποστολής τους από την DeRoyal. ΟΙ ΓΡΑΠΤΕΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ 
DEROYAL ΑΝΤΙΚΑΘΙΣΤΟΥΝ ΚΑΘΕ ΕΜΜΕΣΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ, ΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΘΕ 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Η ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ.

ELEKTROKIRURGISKA ELEKTRODER 
FÖR ENGÅNGSBRUK

FÅR INTE OMSTERILISERAS

FÅR INTE ÅTERANVÄNDAS

MEDICINTEKNISKA PRODUKTER

STERILISERAD MED ETYLENOXID

INTE TILLVERKADE AV NATURLIGT GUMMILATEX

RECEPTBELAGD ENDAST ENLIGT LÄKARES ELLER LEGITIMERAD 
VÅRDPERSONALS FÖRESKRIFT.

VIKTIG INFORMATION
• Läs noggrant igenom alla instruktioner, varningar och 

försiktighetsåtgärder före användning. Produkten måste användas 
på rätt sätt för att den ska fungera korrekt. Läs tillverkarens 
anvisningar om hur du använder den elektrokirurgiska enheten 
före användning.

• Denna enhet skall användas med en kompatibel elektrokirurgisk 
penna, elektrokirurgisk generator och en jordningsdyna för 
patienter. Elektroderna är utformade för att passa de flesta 
standardelektrokirurgiska pennor som rymmer en elektrod med en 
axeldiameter på 2,4 mm (3/32 “).

• Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad eller öppnad.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING 
DeRoyal-elektroden är en elektrod för engångsbruk som är avsedd 
att användas av läkare och/eller licensierade utövare bekanta med 
diatermi för skärning och/eller koagulering med hjälp av högfrekvent 
elektrisk ström under elektrokirurgiska ingrepp.

VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
• Enheten är avsedd att användas av utbildade läkare och/eller 

licensierade utövare bekanta med elektrokirurgi.
• Före proceduren ska alla instruments och tillbehörs kompatibilitet 

kontrolleras. Generatorer och elektrokirurgiska pennor som 
uppfyller IEC-standarderna 60601-1 och IEC60601-2-2 anses vara 
kompatibla. 

• Kontrollera elektrodanslutningen till den elektrokirurgiska 
pennan som du använder för att säkerställa korrekt passform och 
kompatibilitet före användning. Felaktig elektrodinstallation kan 
resultera i skada på patienten eller på personalen i operationssalen 
genom gnistbildning vid elektrod-/penanslutningen. Undersöka 
alla enheter som ska anslutas med den elektrokirurgiska 
generatorn. Kontrollera att alla enheter fungerar ordentligt efter 
anslutning. 

• Fäst alla komponenter säkert före användning. 
• Användaren ska ha en grundlig förståelse av elektrokirurgiska 

principer och procedurer för att undvika stötar och brännskador 
på patienten.

• Läs alltid bruksanvisningen som tillhandahålls av generatorns 
tillverkare för rekommendationer av effektinställning för olika 
elektrokirurgiska elektrodkonfigurationer.

• Produkten är endast avsedd för en patient. Den är inte avsedd för 
återanvändning då detta kan resultera i funktionsfel i produkten 
och/eller risk för kontaminering.

• Enheten ska inte återanvändas, omarbetas eller omsteriliseras. 
Återanvändning och/eller omsterilisering kan skada produkten 

och göra den oanvändbar och/eller kan leda till tekniskt fel vilket i 
sin tur kan resultera i att patienten får en infektion, blir sjuk, skadas 
eller avlider. 

• Kontrollera att elektroden är helt införd i pennan. Exponering av 
metallposter kan leda till läckage av ström till oavsiktliga vävnader 
och orsaka brännskador på patienten.

• Använd inte slipmedel på de belagda elektroderna. Det kan skada 
spetsen. I så fall ska spetsen bytas ut. 

• Oförsiktig användning av någon del eller något element i det 
elektrokirurgiska systemet kan leda till allvarliga brännskador 
på patienten. Du måste läsa och ha förstått alla varningar, 
försiktighetsåtgärder och bruksanvisningen innan du försöker 
använda aktiva elektroder. 

• Loop- och trådelektroder är inte utformade för att användas i 
koaguleringläget. Aktivera inte koaguleringsläget på generatorn 
medan en loop- eller trådelektrod används. Öglan eller tråden kan 
i så fall skadas. 

• Gör inga ändringar på denna enhet. 
• Elektrokirurgiska tillbehör som är aktiverade eller heta kan 

orsaka eldsvåda. Placera dem inte i närheten av eller i kontakt 
med lättantändliga material (t.ex. gasväv och operationsdukar). 
Använd ett hölster för att hålla elektrokirurgiska pennor eller 
liknande tillbehör på ett säkert avstånd från patienter, personal 
och operationsdukar. Placera enheten på avstånd från patienten 
när den inte används. När du inte använder aktiva tillbehör ska de 
placeras i ett hölster eller i ett rent, torrt, icke-ledande och mycket 
synligt område utan kontakt med patienten. Oavsiktlig kontakt 
med patienten kan leda till brännskador. 

• Enheten får inte komma i kontakt med syror eller andra korrosiva 
vätskor.

BRUKSANVISNING
1.  Använd inte om förpackningen är öppnad, skadad eller om sista 

förbrukningsdagen har passerat. Inspektera förpackningen helt före 
använing. Använd inte om den sterila förpackningen har öppnats 
eller skadats. Ispektera enheten för sprickor, hål, slitna fläckar eller 
andra defekter i elektrodisoleringen. Använd inte om en defekt har 
upptäckts.

2.  Öppna enhetsförpackningen med aseptisk teknik och placera 
innehåll på ett sterilt område.

3.  Innan du sätter in eller ändrar en elektrod ska du se till att det aktiva 
tillbehöret inte är anslutet till en elektrokirurgisk generator eller att 
generatorn är avstängd (standby). 

4.  För in elektroden i pennan, och se till att elektroden är helt införd 
med en åtsittande passform och att anslutningen inte är lös. Gör 
detta genom att ta tag i elektroden med den isolerande hylsan 
och sätta in det runda skaftet i den elektrokirurgiska pennan tills 
isoleringshylsan sätts i ca 3,2 mm (1/8 “). Skaftet och isolerslang bör 
passa securly in i den elektrokirurgiska pennan. Om skaftet och/eller 
isoleringshylsan inte passar, eller elektroden sitter löst i pennan, eller 
om isoleringen kommer inte in 3,2 mm (1/8 “), rekommenderas inte 
användning av denna elektrod.

5.  Ta bort och kasta skyddet till elektrodspetsen.
6.  Anslut kabelkontakten ordentligt i rätt uttag på den 

elektrokirurgiska generatorn. Slå på generatorn, enligt tillverkarens 
anvisningar om hur du använder enheten och bekräfta korrekta 
inställningar innan du fortsätter med operation. Använd den lägsta 
möjliga inställningen som ger önskad effekt. Detta är viktigt på 
grund av risken för oavsiktlig förbränning vid höga spänningar. 
Läs alltid bruksanvisningen som tillhandahålls av generatorns 
tillverkare. OBS! Loop-elektroder är inte avsedda för användning 
i koaguleringsläget. Aktivera inte generatorn i koaguleringsläge 
när du använder en loop-elektrod. Brott på loop-elektroden kan 
intfräffa.

7.  Använd en fuktad svamp eller handduk att torka av förkolnade 
rester från spetsen, enligt behov under operation. Användning av 
slipande material eller hård skrubb är inte nödvändig med den 

DeRoyal-belagda elektroden och kan skada beläggningen.
8.  Kassera elektroden enligt anläggning protokoll för förorenade 

enheter. 

STERILISERINGSINFORMATION
Icke steril produkt: Vi på DeRoyal anser att icke sterila produkter 
avsedda för användning i sterila miljöer kan behandlas ytterligare av 
våra kunder. Detta omfattar ytterligare emballering eller sterilisering 
enligt egen vedertagen praxis. Dessa produkter ska steriliseras 
endast med etylenoxid, eftersom andra steriliseringsmetoder inte 
har validerats av DeRoyal och kan skada produkten, vilket i sin tur kan 
orsaka tekniskt fel eller patientskada.

FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT
Förvara inte produkten i extrema temperaturer eller i en fuktig/våt 
omgivning. 

FÖRVARAS TORRT

SKYDDAS FRÅN SOLLJUS

Förutom till den behöriga myndigheten i det land där patienten bor 
måste allvarliga incidenter rapporteras till DeRoyal Industries, Inc. 

GARANTI
DeRoyals produkter har en garanti på hundratjugo (120) dagar från 
leveransdatum från DeRoyal som gäller produktens kvalitet och 
utförande. DEROYALS SKRIFTLIGA GARANTIER GES ISTÄLLET FÖR UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA 
GARANTIER, INKLUSIVE GARANTIER AVSEENDE SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR 
ETT SÄRSKILT SYFTE.


